

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM,

*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE  
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-00612 (JDB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Marco Simons (DC Bar No. 492713)  
Jonathan Kaufman (DC Bar No. 996080)  
Michelle Harrison (DC Bar No. 1026592)  
Richard L. Herz (*pro hac vice*)  
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K St. NW, Suite 401  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 466 - 5188

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Budha Ismail Jam et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

I. The Tata Mundra Project has substantially harmed these Plaintiffs..... 3

II. The IFC’s mission includes a commitment to protect the environment and local people ..... 5

III. The IFC provided keystone funding to the Tata Mundra Project despite knowing the project’s risks to local people and the environment..... 8

IV. The CAO found that, with respect to Tata Mundra, IFC violated its own standards ..... 11

V. The CAO lacks the power to ensure a remedy to those harmed by IFC projects ..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The IFC is not immune from this suit ..... 14

A. The IOIA does not immunize the IFC..... 14

1. Under the “immunity . . . enjoyed by foreign governments” when the IOIA was passed, the IFC is not immune ..... 14

2. Atkinson’s conclusion that immunity is to be determined as it was in 1945 cannot withstand subsequent Supreme Court authority ..... 19

3. The restrictive theory does not permit immunity here ..... 20

B. The IFC has waived immunity ..... 20

1. The IFC has waived immunity wherever the type of suit provides the IFC a corresponding benefit ..... 21

2. Suits like this one further the IFC’s mission..... 22

3. The IFC’s own arguments highlight why waiver is appropriate here ..... 26

4. The IFC’s various attempts to rewrite the “corresponding benefit” test should be rejected ..... 28

II. Defendants fail to meet their forum non conveniens burden..... 33

A. The IFC has not shown it can be sued in India; India is an unavailable forum..... 33

B. The private and public interest factors are in equipoise or favor Plaintiffs..... 34

III.	The absent parties are, at best, joint tortfeasors and are not required; even if they were, equity would permit the case to proceed without them .....	35
IV.	Plaintiffs have adequately alleged negligence, third-party beneficiary and nuisance .....	37
A.	D.C. law or Indian law, not federal law or English law, applies here .....	37
B.	Defendants’ citation of Indian law is unreliable .....	38
C.	There is no rule of lender immunity from tort liability; the IFC is liable for its negligence and for causing a trespass .....	39
1.	The IFC was negligent .....	40
2.	The IFC contributed to the trespass on Plaintiffs’ lands .....	41
D.	Plaintiffs have stated a claim for nuisance .....	42
E.	The Loan Agreement’s disclaimer of rights does not preclude third-party beneficiaries .....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	44
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Kemp Smith Co.</i> , 208 A.2d 737 (D.C. 1965) .....	44
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc., v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	16
<i>Atlantic Tele-Network Inc. v. Inter-American Development Bank</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	31
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Development Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Azamar v. Stern</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C 2009) .....	37
<i>B. Fernandez &amp; Hnos, Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	36 n.4
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 1:06-CV-2427, 2007 WL 2746808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007) .....	31
<i>Beatty v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 860 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	44
<i>Bederson v. United States</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	42
<i>Bodum USA, Inc. v. La Cafetiere, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	38 n.26
<i>Broadbent v. Organization of American States</i> , 628 F.2d 27(D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Childs v. Purll</i> , 882 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2005) .....	40 n.28
<i>Claytor v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 662 A.2d 1374 (D.C. 1995) .....	42

*Connor v. Great W. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
69 Cal. 2d 850 (1968) ..... 40 n.29

*Cronin v. Adam A. Weschler & Son, Inc.*,  
904 F. Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 35, 36, 37

*Croesus EMTR Master Fund L.P. v. Federative Republic of Brazil*,  
212 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 33

*Curran v. New York*,  
77 N.Y.S.2d 206, 191 Misc. 229 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1947) ..... 15 n.4

*Delgado v. Plaza Las Americas, Inc.*,  
139 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 37 n.25

*District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.*,  
872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) ..... 42-43

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003) ..... 19, 20

*El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan*,  
75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 33

*Ex parte Peru*,  
318 U. S. 578 (1943) ..... 16

*In re Express Scripts, Inc., PBM Litig.*,  
No. 4:05-MD-01672 SNL, 2008 WL 2952787 (E.D. Mo. July 30, 2008) ..... 45 n.34

*FAMM Steel, Inc. v. Sovereign Bank*,  
571 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 39 & n.27

*Freeman v. Northwest Acceptance Corp.*,  
754 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 36

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 32

*Halberstam v. Welch*,  
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 40 & n.29

*Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic*,  
22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011) ..... 40

*Helsel v. Morcom*,  
219 Mich. App. 14 (1996) ..... 40 n.32

*Hite v. Leeds Weld Equity Partners, IV, LP*,  
429 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2006) .....37

*Industrial Technology Ventures LP v. Pleasant T. Rowland Revocable Trust*,  
688 F. Supp. 2d 229 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 39 n.27

*Inversora Murten v. Energoprojekt Holding Co.*,  
264 Fed. App'x 13 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 16 n.5, 31

*Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.*,  
11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993) .....37 & n.25

*Jordan (Bermuda) Investment Co., Ltd. v. Hunter Green Investments Ltd*,  
No. 00 CIV 9214 (RWS), 2003 WL 1751780 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003)..... 40 n.28

*Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt*,  
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....36

*Krivo Indus. Supply Co. v. Nat'l Distillers & Chem Corp.*,  
483 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 39 n.27

*Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC*,  
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 36 n.24

*Lapping v. HM Health Servs.*,  
No. 2004-T-0011, 2005 WL 407588 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2005) ..... 45 n. 34

*Lexington Insurance Co. v. Forrest*,  
263 F. Supp. 2d 986 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....35

*Lutcher S.A. Celulose e Papel v. Inter-American Development Bank*,  
382 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....21 n.12, 29

*Malenicz v. City of Amsterdam*,  
517 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2007) .....34

*Martin v. Buffalo*,  
128 N.C. 305, 38 S.E. 902 (1901)..... 41 n.32

*Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Redland Genstar, Inc.*  
No. JFM-99-42, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23431 (D. Md. Aug. 8, 1999) .....45 & n.34

*MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) .....34

*MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun*,  
616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....33

*Mendaro v. World Bank*,  
717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....*passim*

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation*,  
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 42

*Nnadili v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 42

*Norris v. Norris*,  
419 A.2d 982 (D.C. 1980) ..... 38

*Nyambal v. International Monetary Fund*,  
772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 16 n.5

*OSS Nokalva v. European Space Agency*,  
617 F.3d 756 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 16 n.5, 18 n.7, 19 n.9

*Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,  
552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,  
498 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 37

*Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 38

*Owens v. Republic of Sudan*,  
374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 36

*Park v. Didden*,  
695 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 34, 36

*Pennsylvania State Emps. Credit Union v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 317 (M.D. Pa. 2005) ..... 45 n.34

*The Pesaro*,  
277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) ..... 18 n.8

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
454 U.S 252 (1981)..... 33, 34

*Primax Recoveries, Inc., v. Lee*,  
260 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 36

*Pyramid Securities Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.*,  
924 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 36

*Republic of Austria v. Altmann*,  
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....*passim*

*Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.*,  
134 S.Ct 2250 (2014).....*passim*

*Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman*,  
324 U.S. 30 (1945)..... 15, 16, 19

*Robinson v. Spittler*,  
191 Okla. 278, 129 P.2d 181 (1942)..... 41 n.32

*Rundquist v. Vapiano SE*,  
798 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 33

*Samantar v. Yousuf*,  
560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... 15, 16

*Sarete, Inc. v. 1344 U St. Ltd. P'Ship*,  
871 A.2d 480 (D.C. 2005) ..... 41

*The Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon*  
7 Cranch 116 (1812)..... 16 n.5

*Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. R.E. Hazard, Jr.*,  
24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 38

*Shaw v. Marriott Intern., Inc.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 33

*Sinai v. Polinger Co.*,  
498 A.2d 520 (D.C. 1985) ..... 40

*Temple v. Synthes Corp.*,  
498 U.S. 5 (1990)..... 35

*Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. #15 v. United States Gypsum Co.*,  
984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 43 & n.33

*TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine*,  
411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 34

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... 40 n.28

*United States v. Denteches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft*,  
31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929) ..... 18 n.8

<i>Versico, Inc. v. Engineered Fabrics Corp.</i> , 238 Ga. App. 837 (1999) .....	45 n.34
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	16 & n.5
<i>Vila v. Inter-American Investor Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u>	
22 U.S.C. § 288a .....	14, 20
22 U.S.C. § 282f .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	36
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 .....	41
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 165 .....	41
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282 .....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283 .....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A .....	41 n.31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 .....	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 822 .....	44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834 .....	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 .....	40 n.29
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 19 .....	40 n.29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 .....	44
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the United States in <i>Broadbent v. Organization of American States</i> No. 79-1465 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	18
